
1

2

3

20 ml3 ml

8

8

7

53

4

1

1

2

2

9

10

6
6

  

  

  

   "BBA"

  

 

 PP JARDIN  PP JARDIN  PP MULTI

A B A B A B

15/10 X 15/10 X 15/10 X

X X IP 01F80 X

X X X

X X X

X X 2,4m - 3,6m

X X

X X X

   
X X

  
X X

X X

X X

FLORALY

15/10

IP01F80

0,2

0 0,5 1 1,5 2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1

2,5 3

L/mn

Bar

7

Réf. : 582.644 - 06/05

1 2

3

4

6

8

5

FRANCAIS
Notice d’utilisation spécifique à cette famille 
de réservoir (fig. 1).
Mise en service
Niveau visible par transparence. 

 volume utile (fig. 2).
Fig. 3 : Montez la tubulure sur le tube plongeur,
puis monter le tuyau sur cet ensemble. 
Montez l’ensemble tuyauterie sur le réservoir en
maintenant fortement le tuyau sur le raccord
tournant tout en vissant l’écrou sur le raccord. 
Montez le clip sur le tube de lance. Montez le
tube sur la poignée et la buse sur le tube de
lance. Montez la bretelle de portage (fig. 4).
Utilisation
Reportez-vous à la notice générale d’utilisation
et tenez compte des règles de sécurité.
Bouchon doseur 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 et 40 ml (fig. 5).
La dose correspond à la hauteur de la nervure
située dans la case.
Rangement de la lance après utilisation (fig. 6).
A = Equipement standard / B = Accessoires 
adaptables (fig. 8)
Graphe débit / pression des buses fournies 
(fig. 7).

ENGLISH
Specific instructions for this type of 
reservoir (fig. 1).
Putting into operation
Level visible.  Effective volume (fig. 2).
Fig. 3 : Fit the connection piece onto the plunge
pipe, then fit the hose to this assembly. 
Fix the hose assembly to the reservoir holding the
hose tightly onto the rotating connector while
screwing the nut onto the connector.
Fix the clip onto the lance tube. Fix the tube onto
the handle and the nozzle on the lance tube. Fix
on the shoulder strap  (fig. 4).
Use
See the general instructions for use and take into
account safety regulations.
Measuring cap 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 and 40 ml (fig. 5).
The dose corresponds to the level of the line in
the compartment.
Storing the lance after use (fig. 6).
A = Standard equipment / B = Adaptable 
accessories (fig. 8)
Output/pressure graph for the nozzles 
supplied  (fig. 7).

ESPAÑOL
Guía de utilización específica de esta 
categoría de depósito (fig. 1).
Puesta en funcionamiento
Nivel visible por transparencia.

 Cantidad útil (fig. 2).
Fig. 3 : Instale la tubuladura en el conducto de
inmersión y después, monte el tubo en el conjunto.
Monte el conjunto de la tubería en el depósito
sujetando con fuerza el tubo sobre el racor
giratorio mientras enrosca la tuerca del racor.
Coloque la pinza en el tubo de lanza. Monte el
tubo en el mango y la boquilla en el tubo de lanza.
Coloque la correa de transporte (fig. 4).
Utilización
Consulte la guía general de utilización y tome en
cuenta las normas de seguridad.
Tapón dosificador de 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 y 40 ml (fig.
5). La dosis corresponde a la altura de la
nervadura presente en la casilla. Recogida de la
lanza después de su utilización  (fig. 6).
A = equipo estándar / B = accesorios 
adaptables (fig. 8)
Grafismo despacho/presión de los tubos 
suministrados (fig. 7).

DEUTSCH
Spezielle Bedienungsanleitung für diese 
Serie der Behälter (Abb. 1).
Inbetriebnahme
Füllstand sichtbar durch transparenten Behälter. 

 Nutzinhalt (Abb. 2).
Fig. 3 : Den Bewässerungsschlauch auf dem
Tauchrohr montieren und den Schlauch
anschließend darauf anbringen. Die Rohrleitung
auf dem Behälter befestigen. Dazu den Schlauch
auf der Kupplung fest halten und gleichzeitig die
Mutter auf der Kupplung anziehen. Die Klemme
auf dem Rohrteil montieren. Dem Rohrteil auf
dem Griff und die Düse auf dem Rohrteil
anbringen. Den Tragegurt (Abb. 4) anbringen.
Bedienung
Hierzu die allgemeine Bedienungsanleitung
lesen und die Sicherheitsvorschriften beachten.
Dosieröffnung von 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 und 40 ml
(Abb. 5). Die Dosis entspricht der Höhe der
Kennlinie im Markierungsfeld. Verstauen des
Spritzrohrs nach der Benutzung (Abb. 6).
A = Standardausstattung / B = Vorsatzzubehör 
(Abb. 8)
Darstellung Durchflussleistung / Druck der 
gelieferten Düsen (Abb. 7).
ITALIANO
Avvertenze per l'utilizzazione, specifiche 
per questa famiglia di serbatoi (fig. 1).
Messa in servizio
Livello visibile per trasparenza. 

 volume utile (fig. 2).
Fig. 3 : Montare il condotto sul tubo tuffante,
quindi montare la tubazione su questo assieme. 
Montare l'assieme dei tubi sul serbatoio tenendo
saldamente ferma la tubazione sul raccordo
girevole, avvitando contemporaneamente il dado
sul raccordo. Montare la clip sul tubo della lancia. 
Montare il tubo sull'impugnatura e l'ugello sul
tubo della lancia. Montare la bretella di trasporto
(fig. 4).
Utilizzazione
Fate riferimento alle avvertenze generali per
l'utilizzazione e tenete conto delle regole di sicurezza.
Tappo dosatore da 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 e 40 ml (fig. 5).
La dose corrisponde all'altezza della nervatura
situata nel riquadro.
Sistemazione della lancia dopo l'utilizzo (fig. 6).
A = Dotazione standard / B = Accessori 
adattabili (fig. 8)
Grafico portata / pressione degli ugelli forniti 
(fig. 7).

PORTUGUÊS
Manual de utilização específico a esta 
família de depósitos (fig. 1).
Entrada em serviço
Nível visível por transparência. 

 volume útil (fig. 2).
Fig. 3 : Monte a tubuladura no tubo mergulhador,
em seguida monte o tubo neste conjunto.
Monte a tubagem no depósito segurando
firmemente o tubo sobre a união rotativa
aparafusando ao mesmo tempo a porca na junta. 
Monte o clipe no tubo de lanço. Monte o tubo na
asa e a boquilha no tubo de lanço.
Monte a alça para transporte (fig. 4).
Utilização
Refira-se ao manual geral de utilização e tome
em consideração as regras de segurança.
Tampa doseadora 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 e 40 ml (fig.
5). A dose corresponde à altura da nervura
situada na casa.
Arrumação do lanço após utilização (fig. 6).
A = Equipamento standard / B = Acessórios 
adaptáveis (fig. 8)
Gráfico débito / pressão das boquilhas 
fornecidas (fig. 7)
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NEDERLANDS
Specifieke gebruiksaanwijzing voor deze 
groep reservoirs (afb. 1).
In bedrijf stellen
Peil zichtbaar door doorzichtigheid. 

 nuttig volume (afb. 2).
Fig. 3 : De leiding op de dompelbuis monteren en
vervolgens de slang op dit geheel monteren. 
De verbinding op het reservoir monteren, waarbij
de slang stevig wordt vastgehouden op de
draaiende verbinding, terwijl de moer op de
verbinding wordt geschroefd.
Monteer de clip op de spuitlansbuis. Monteer de
spuitlans op de handgreep en de dop op de
spuitlansbuis. Monteer de draagriem (afb. 4).
Gebruik
Zie de algemene gebruiksaanwijzing en houd
rekening met de veiligheidsregels.
Doseerdop 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 en 40 ml (afb. 5). De
dosis correspondeert met de hoogte van de rib in
het vak.
De spuitlans na gebruik opbergen (afb. 6).
A = Standaarduitrusting / B = Aanpasbaar 
toebehoren (afb. 8)
Debietgrafiek / druk van de geleverde 
spuitdoppen (afb. 7).
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PO POLSKU
Specjalna Instrukcja obsługi dla tego typu 
zbiorników (fig. 1).
Uruchomienie
Widoczny poziom płynu dzięki zastosowaniu
przeźroczystego materiału. 

 Objętość użytkowa (rys.2).
Rys. 3 : Założyć złączkę na  rurkę do zanurzania,
następnie zamontować wąż do całości.
Podłączyć węże i rurki do pojemnika,
przytrzymując silnie wąż na złączce obrotowej i
obracać  w celu  dokręcenia nakrętki na złączce. 
Założyć klips na tubę lancy. Założyć uchwyt na
tubę i dyszę na tubę lancy. Założyć szelki nośne
(rys. 4).
Użytkowanie
Proszę skonsultować ogólną instrukcję obsługi i
zastosować się do przepisów bezpieczeństwa.
Zakrętka dozownik 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 i 40 ml (rys. 5). 
Oznaczenia na korku odpowiadają odpowiedniej
dawce.
Przechowywanie lancy po użyciu (rys. 6).
A = Wyposażenie standardowe / B = 
Akcesoria wymienne  (rys. 8)
Krzywa wydatku / ciśnienia dyszy podana (7).
РУССКИЙ
уководство по эксплуатации 
езервуаров данного типа (рис. 1).
еред началом эксплуатации
ровень жидкости виден через прозрачные
тенки.  полезный объем (рис. 2).
ис. 3: Установите патрубок на плунжерную
рубку, а затем установите шланг на это
стройство. Установите устройство
рубопровода на емкость, сильно прижимая
ланг к поворотной соединительной муфте и
авинчивая гайку на муфту. Установите
ажим на втулку трубки. Установите трубку на
укоятку, и насадку - на втулку трубки.
становите ремень для переноски (рис. 4).
ксплуатация
братитесь к общему руководству по эксплуатации
 соблюдайте правила безопасности.
робка-дозатор 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 и 40 мл (рис.
). Доза соответствует высоте выступа,
асположенного в камере.
борка трубки после использования (рис. 6).
 = Стандартное оборудование / B = Легко 
даптируемые принадлежности (рис.  8)
рафик расхода и давления для 
оставляемых сопел (рис. 7)

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
δηγίες χρήσης ειδικά γι’ αυτό τον τύπο 
εζερβουάρ (εικ. 1).
έση σε λειτουργία
ρατή στάθµη λόγω διαφάνειας. 
 χρήσιµος όγκος (εικ. 2).
ικ. 3 : Τοποθετήστε το ακροστόµιο στο βυθιζόµενο
ωλήνα και τοποθετήστε το σωλήνα σ’ αυτό το
υγκρότηµα. Τοποθετήστε το συγκρότηµα
ωλήνων στο ρεζερβουάρ κρατώντας γερά το
ωλήνα στο περιστρεφόµενο ρακόρ βιδώνοντας
αυτόχρονα το παξιµάδι στο ρακόρ. Τοποθετήστε
ο συνδετήρα στο σωλήνα λόγχη εκχυτήρα.
οποθετήστε τη λόγχη εκχυτήρα στη λαβή και το
πεκ στο σωλήνα της λόγχης εκχυτήρα.
οποθετήστε τον ιµάντα µεταφοράς (εικ. 4).
ρήση
ιαβάστε στις γενικές οδηγίες χρήσης και λάβετε
πόψη τους κανόνες ασφαλείας.
ώµα δοσοµέτρησης 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 και 40 ml (εικ.
). Η δόση αντιστοιχεί στο ύψος της νεύρωσης που
ρίσκεται µέσα στο θάλαµο. Αποθήκευση της
όγχης εκχυτήρα µετά τη χρήση (εικ. 6).
 = Στάνταρ εξοπλισµός / B = Προσαρµοζόµενα 
ξεσουάρ (εικ. 8)
ράφηµα παροχής / πίεσης των παρεχόµενων 
πεκ (εικ. 7).

ČESKY
pecifický návod k použití určený pro tento 

yp nádrží (obr. 1).
provoznění
iditelná výška hladiny kapaliny. 
 Užitný obsah (obr. 2).
br. 3: Namontujte trubku s výtlačným hrdlem na
lunžrovou trubku, potom na tuto sestavu
asaďte trubku. Smontovanou sestavu trubek
asaďte na nádrž tak, že trubku přitlačíte na
točný nátrubek a utáhnete matici na nátrubku. 
řipevněte hadici na trubku sponou. Hadici
asaďte na rukojet’ a na hadici nasaďte trysku.
asaďte popruh na přenášení postřikovače (obr. 4).
oužití
ostupujte podle pokynů uvedených v obecném
ávodu k použití, dodržujte bezpečnostní pravidla.
ávkovací uzávěr o kapacitě 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 a
0 ml (obr.5). Příslušná dávka přípravku
dpovídá výšce rysky v zásobníku.
ložení hadice po skončení práce (obr. 6).
 = Standardní výbava / B = Příslušenství a 
oplňky (obr. 8)
rafické znázornení prutoku / tlaku dodaných 

rysek (obr. 7).

MAGYAR
peciális használati útmutató ehhez a 

artálykollekcióhoz (1. ábra).
zembe helyezés
tlátszóság látható szintje.
 hasznos mennyiség (2. ábra).

. ábra: Szerelje fel a csőrendszert a merülő
sőre, majd szerelje fel a csövet erre a részre. 
zerelje fel a csőrendszert a tartályra úgy, hogy
rősen megtartja a forgó csatlakozónál és
özben felcsavarja az anyát a csatlakozóra. 
elyezze fel a klipszet a fecskendő csövére.
elyezze fel a fecskendőt a fogantyúra, és a
zórófejet a fecskendő csövére. Helyezze fel a
ántot (4. ábra).
asználat
árjon el az általános használati útmutatóban

eírtaknak megfelelően, és tartsa be a biztonsági
lőírásokat.
dagoló kupak: 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 20 és 40 ml (5. ábra).
 dózis a rekeszben lévő borda magasságának felel
eg. A fecskendő használat utáni tárolása (6. ábra).
 = Általános felszerelés / B = Használható 
ellékek (8. ábra)
ozam grafikon / a szállított szórófej 
yomása (7. ábra)
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MAGYAR

Karbantartás
A dátumozó (a termék gyártási éve)
elhelyezkedése (9. ábra).
Tisztítsa meg a nyomószűrőt, kenje meg, ill.
cserélje ki a fogantyú tömítéseit (D) (10. ábra), a
csőrendszer forgó csatlakozójának (C) a
tömítését (11. ábra), a pumpa dugattyútömítését
(A) (12. ábra). 
Kenje meg a szelep (E) tömítését (12. ábra). 
A pumpaszelep (B) cseréje (13. ábra).
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FRANCAIS
Entretien
Position du dateur (année de fabrication du
produit) (fig. 9).
Nettoyer le filtre de poignée, graisser ou
remplacer les joints (D) de la poignée (fig. 10), le
joint du raccord tournant (C) de la tuyauterie (fig.
11), le joint de piston (A) de la pompe (fig. 12).
Graisser le joint de soupape (E) (fig. 12).
Remplacement du clapet de pompe (B) (fig. 13).

ENGLISH
Maintenance
Position of the date stamp (year of manufacture
of the product) (fig. 9).
Clean the handle filter, grease or replace the
seals (D) of the handle (fig. 10), the rotating
connector seal (C) and the hoses (fig. 11), and
the piston seal (A) of the pump (fig. 12).
Grease the safety valve seal (E) (fig. 12).
Replacing the safety valve (B) (fig. 13).

DEUTSCH

Pflege
Position des Stempels (Herstellungsjahr des
Produkts) (Abb. 9).
Den Grifffilter reinigen, die Dichtungen (D) des
Griffs (Abb. 10), die Dichtung der Drehkupplung
(C) der Rohrleitung (Abb. 11) und die
Kolbendichtung (A) der Pumpe (Abb. 12) fetten
bzw. austauschen. 
Die Ventildichtung (E) (Abb. 12) fetten.
Austausch des Pumpenventils (B) (Abb. 13).

PORTUGUÊS

Manutenção
Posição do datador (ano de fabricação do
produto) (fig. 9).
Limpar o filtro de asa, lubrificar ou substituir as
juntas (D) da asa (fig. 10), a junta da união
rotativa (C) da tubagem (fig. 11), a junta de
pistão (A) da bomba (fig. 12). Lubrificar a junta
de válvula (E) (fig. 12). Substituição da válvula
de retenção da bomba (B) (fig. 13).

РУССКИЙ

Уход
Положение штемпеля (год изготовления)
(рис. 9). 
Очистите фильтр рукоятки, смажьте или
замените прокладки (D) рукоятки (рис. 10),
прокладку поворотной соединительной
муфты (C) трубопровода (рис. 11), прокладку
поршня (A) насоса (рис. 12). 
Смажьте прокладку клапана (E) (рис. 12).
Замена клапана насоса (B) (рис. 13).

ITALIANO

Manutenzione
Posizione del datario (anno di fabbricazione del
prodotto) (fig. 9). 
Pulire il filtro dell'impugnatura, ingrassare o
sostituire le guarnizioni (D) dell'impugnatura (fig.
10), la guarnizione del raccordo girevole (C) dei
tubi (fig. 11), la guarnizione del pistone (A) della
pompa (fig. 12).
Ingrassare la guarnizione della valvola (E) (fig. 12).
Sostituzione della valvola della pompa (B) (fig. 13).

PO POLSKU

Konserwacja
Ustawienie datownika (rok produkcji aparatu)
(rys. 9).
Wyczyścić filtr uchwytu, nasmarować lub
wymienić uszczelki (D) uchwytu (rys. 10),
uszczelkę złączki obrotowej (C) węży i rurek
(rys. 11), uszczelkę tłoka (A) pompy (rys. 12).
Nasmarować uszczelkę zaworu (E) (rys. 12).
Wymiana zaworu pompy (B) (rys. 13).

ČESKY

Údržba
Poloha datumky (rok výroby výrobku) (obr. 9).
Vyčistěte filtr rukojeti, namazejte, nebo vyměňte
těsnění (D) na rukojeti (obr. 10), těsnění
otočného nátrubku (C) na sestavě trubek
(obr. 11) a těsnění pístu (A) čerpadla (obr. 12).
Namazejte těsnění ventilu (E) (obr. 12).
Výměna ventilu čerpadla (B) (obr. 13).

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Συντήρηση
Θέση της αποτύπωσης ηµεροµηνίας (έτος
κατασκευής προϊόντος) (εικ. 9).
Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο λαβής, λαδώστε ή αλλάξτε τα
λάστιχα (D) της λαβής (εικ. 10), το λάστιχο του
περιστρεφόµενου ρακόρ (C) του σωλήνα (εικ. 11),
το λάστιχο του εµβόλου (A) της αντλίας (εικ. 12).
Λαδώστε το λάστιχο της βαλβίδας (E) (εικ. 12).
Αλλαγή της βαλβίδας της αντλίας (B) (εικ. 13).

ESPAÑOL

Mantenimiento
Posición del fechador (año de fabricación del
producto) (fig. 9).
Limpiar el filtro del mango, engrasar o cambiar
las juntas (D) del mango (fig. 10), la junta del
racor giratorio (C) de la tubería (fig. 11) y la junta
del pistón (A) de la bomba (fig. 12).
Engrasar la junta de la válvula (E) (fig. 12).
Sustitución de la válvula de la bomba (B) (fig. 13).

 

DEUTSCH
Funktionsstörungen / Abhilfen
Funktionsstörungen Den Druck im Gerät beseitigen und anschließend :
Im Behälter wird kein Druck aufgebaut. - Die Dichtheit der verschiedenen Komponenten, die auf dem Behälter

aufgeschraubt werden (Rohre, Deckel), prüfen. Diese nachziehen und
bei Bedarf die Dichtungen austauschen.

- Dichtung (C) der Drehkupplung der Rohrleitung. Fetten. Die Dichtung
(C) bei Bedarf austauschen (Abb. 11).

- Dichtung (E) des Ventils (Abb. 12). Die Dichtung fetten. Das Ventil
austauschen, wenn das Fetten nicht ausreicht.

- Zustand der Kolbendichtung (A) der Pumpe (Abb. 12). Fetten. Bei
Bedarf austauschen.

Die Flüssigkeit steigt bis zum oberen Teil des
Pumpenkörpers hoch.

- Das Vorhandensein und den Zustand der Klappe (B) am unteren Teil
des Pumpenkörpers prüfen (Abb. 13). Diese anbringen bzw.
austauschen, wenn diese nicht vorhanden bzw. beschädigt ist.

Die Flüssigkeit läuft aus der Düse heraus, ohne dass
der Schalter betätigt wird.

- Den Zustand der Kolbendichtungen (D) des Griffs prüfen (Abb. 10).
Diese reinigen und bei Beschädigung austauschen.

Der Behälter ist unter Druck, das Ventil hat
angesprochen, aber es läuft keine Flüssigkeit heraus,
wenn der Schalter des Spritzrohrs betätigt wird.

- Prüfen, dass die Leitung am Grifffilter und an der Düse nicht verstopft
ist. Diese reinigen.

- Prüfen, dass das Tauchrohr am Gestänge befestigt ist.
Das Ventil funktioniert nicht oder schlecht. - Den Zustand der Ventildichtung (E) prüfen (Abb. 12). Die Dichtung

fetten bzw. austauschen, wenn ein Fetten nicht ausreicht.

 

PO POLSKU
Anomalie funkcjonowania / rozwiązania
Anomalie funkcjonowania Sprawdzić po rozhermetyzowaniu aparatu :
Nie ma ciśnienia w zbiorniku. - Szczelność poszczególnych części, wkręcanych do zbiornika (węże,

Korek). Dokręcić. Jeśli zachodzi potrzeba zmienić uszczelki.
- Uszczelka (C) złączki obrotowej przewodów rurowych. Nasmarować. W

razie potrzeby wymienić uszczelkę (C) (rys. 11).
- Uszczelka (E) zaworu (rys. 12). Nasmarować uszczelkę lub wymienić

zawór, jeżeli smarowanie nie wystarczy. 
- Stan uszczelki tłoka (A) pompy (rys.12). Nasmarować. Wymienić, o ile

zajdzie potrzeba.
Płyn podchodzi do górnej części korpusu pompy. - Obecność i stan zaworu (B) na dole korpusu pompy  (rys. 13). Jeżeli nie

obecny lub zniszczony: wymienić.
Płyn wypływa przez dyszę przy nie naciśniętym
włączniku.

- Stan uszczelek tłoka (D) uchwytu  (rys. 10). Wyczyścić. Wymienić, jeżeli
zniszczone.

Zbiornik jest pod ciśnieniem, zawór
bezpieczeństwa się włączył, ale płyn nie
wypływa, kiedy naciskamy na wyłącznik lancy.

- Obieg nie powinien być zatkany w obrębie filtra uchwytu i dyszy,
Wyczyścić.

- Czy koniec komory próżniowej połączony jest ze złączką.
Zawór nie funkcjonuje lub funkcjonuje źle. - Stan uszczelki zaworu bezpieczeństwa (E) (rys. 12). Nasmarować

uszczelkę zaworu lub wymienić, jeżeli smarowanie nie wystarczy.

 

ČESKY
Funkční anomálie / řešení
Funkční anomálie Po vypuštění tlaku z přístroje zkontrolujte:
Nádrž není natlakována. - Vodotěsnost jednotlivých dílů, které se šroubují na nádrž (trubky, zátka).

V případě potřeby vyměňte těsnění.
- Těsnění (C) otočného nátrubku sestavy trubek. Namazejte. V případě

potřeby těsnění (C) vyměňte (obr.11).
- Těsnění (E) ventilu (obr.12). Těsnění namazejte, nebo proveďte výměnu

ventilu, pokud mazání nestačí.
- Stav těsnění pístu (A) čerpadla (obr.12). Těsnění namazejte. V případě

potřeby je vyměňte.

Směs dosahuje až k horní části bloku hustilky. - Přítomnost a stav samočinného ventilu (B) na spodní straně bloku hustilky
(obr. 13). Pokud ventil chybí, nebo je-li poškozený: proveďte výměnu.

Z trysky vytéká kapalina, aniž byste stiskli
spínač.

- Stav těsnění pístu (D) držáku. Těsnění vyčistěte (obr. 10). Jsou-li
poškozená, vyměňte je.

Nádrž je pod tlakem, ventil je uvolněn, ale po
stisknutí spínače na postřikové trubce postřiková
směs neodtéká.

- Zda není okruh ucpaný v místě filtru držáku a trysky. Vyčistěte.
- Zda je plunžrová trubka spojena s potrubím a hrdlem.

Ventil je nefunkční, nebo nedostatečně funkční. - Stav těsnění ventilu (E) (obr. 12). Těsnění namazejte, nebo pokud
namazání nestačí, vyměňte ventil.

 

NEDERLANDS
Werkingsstoringen / oplossingen

Werkingsstoringen Na de druk van het apparaat te hebben laten ontsnappen, 
controleert u:

Het reservoir raakt niet op druk. - De waterdichtheid van de verschillende elementen die op het reservoir
worden vastgeschroefd (slangen, Afsluitdop). Draai deze stevig aan.
Vervang zonodig de pakkingen.

- De afdichting (C) van de draaiende aansluiting. Invetten. Zonodig de
afdichting (C) vervangen (afb. 11).

- De afdichting (E) van de klep (afb. 12). De afdichting invetten of de klep
vervangen als invetten niet voldoende is.

- De staat van de zuigerafdichting (A) van de pomp (afb. 12). Invetten.
Zonodig vervangen.

De vloeistof komt omhoog bij het bovenstuk van het
pomphuis.

- De aanwezigheid en de staat van de klep (B) onderaan het pomphuis
(afb. 13). Indien afwezig of beschadigd: vervangen.

De vloeistof loopt uit de spuitdop zonder dat er op
de schakelaar wordt gedrukt.

- De staat van de pakkingen van de zuiger (D) van het handgreep
(afb. 10). Reinigen. Vervangen, indien beschadigd.

Het reservoir staat onder druk, de klep is in werking
getreden, maar de vloeistof komt niet naar buiten
wanneer op de spuitlansschakelaar word gedrukt.

- Of het circuit niet verstopt is ter hoogte van het filter van het handgreep
en de spuitdop. Schoonmaken.

- Of de dompelbuis bevestigd is op de inlaat.
De klep werkt niet of slecht. - De staat van de pakking van de klep (E) (afb. 12). Vet de pakking in of

vervang de klep als invetten niet voldoende is.

 

ENGLISH
Malfunctions / solutions
Malfunctions After depressurizing the apparatus, check:
No pressurization of the reservoir. - The seals of the various elements which are screwed onto the reservoir

(hose, cap). Tighten. Change the join ts if necessary.
- Seal (C) of the hose rotating connector. Grease. Change the seal (C) if

necessary (fig. 11).
- Seal (E) of the valve (fig. 12). Grease the seal or replace the valve if

greasing does not solve the problem.
- State of the piston seal (A) of the pump (fig. 12). Grease. Change if necessary.

The liquid goes up to the upper part of the pump
body.

- The presence and condition of the valve at the bottom of the pump body (B)
(fig. 13). If it is missing or damaged, replace it.

The liquid comes out of the nozzle without
pressing the switch.

- The condition of the handle piston joints (D) (fig. 10). Clean. Replace them
if damaged.

The reservoir is pressurized, the valve is
activated but the liquid does not come out when
you press the lance switch.

- That the circuit is not blocked at the handle filter or at the nozzle. Clean.
- That the plunger tube is coupled to the tubing.

The valve operates badly or not at all. - The condition of the valve joint (E) (fig. 12). Grease the joint or replace the
valve if greasing is not sufficient.

 

ITALIANO
Anomalie di funzionamento / soluzioni
Anomalie di funzionamento Dopo aver depressurizzato l'apparecchio, verificare :
Nessuna messa in pressione del serbatoio. - La tenuta dei diversi elementi che si avvitano sul serbatoio (tubazioni,

tappo). Stringere di nuovo. Sostituire i giunti, se occorre.
- La guarnizione (C) del raccordo girevole dei tubi. Ingrassare. Sostituire la

guarnizione (C) se necessario (fig. 11).
- La guarnizione (E) della valvola (fig. 12). Ingrassare la guarnizione o

sostituire la valvola se l'ingrassaggio non basta.
- Lo stato della guarnizione del pistone (A) della pompa (fig. 12). Ingrassare.

Sostituire se necessario.
Il liquido risale alla parte superiore del corpo della
pompa.

- La presenza e lo stato della valvola (B) in basso del corpo della pompa
(fig. 13). Se manca o è deteriorato: sostituire.

Il liquido scorre attraverso l'ugello senza premere
sull'interruttore.

- Lo stato dei giunti del pistone (D) dell'impugnatura (fig. 10). Pulire.
Sostituire se deteriorati.

Il serbatoio è sotto pressione, la valvola è
scattata, ma il liquido non scorre quando si
preme sull'interruttore della lancia.

- Che il circuito non sia intasato al livello del filtro dell'impugnatura e
dell'ugello,  pulire.

- Che il tubo pescante sia agganciato alla tubatura.
La valvola non funziona affatto oppure funziona
male.

- Lo stato del giunto della valvola (E) (fig. 12). Ingrassare il giunto oppure
sostituire la valvola, se l'ingrassaggio non è sufficiente.

 

PORTUGUÊS
Anomalias de funcionamento / soluções
Anomalias de funcionamento Depois de ter despressurizado o aparelho, verificar :
O depósito não está colocado sob pressão. - A estanquecidade dos diferentes elementos que se aparafusam no depósito

(tubos, tampa). Voltar a apertá-los. Se for necessário substituir as juntas.
- A junta (C) da união rotativa da tubagem. Lubrificar. Substituir a junta (C) se

for necessário (fig. 11).
- A junta (E) da válvula (fig. 12). Lubrificar a junta ou substituir a válvula se a

lubrificação não for suficiente.
- O estado da junta de pistão (A) da bomba (fig. 12). Lubrificar. Substituir se

for necessário.
O líquido sobe até à parte superior do corpo da
bomba.

- A presença e o estado da válvula (B) na parte inferior da bomba (fig. 13). Se
ausente ou deteriorada: substituí-la.

O líquido escorre pela boquilha sem que o
interruptor seja premido.

- O estado das juntas do pistão (D) da asa (fig. 10). Limpar. Substituir se
deterioradas.

O depósito está sob pressão, a válvula foi
desencadeada, mas o líquido não escorre
quando se prime o interruptor de lanço.

- Se o circuito não estiver obstruído ao nível do filtro da asa e da boquilha,
limpar.

- Se o tubo mergulhador está  preso à tubuladura.
A válvula não funciona ou funciona mal. - O estado da junta de válvula (E) (fig. 12). Lubrificar a junta ou substituir a

válvula se a lubrificação não for suficiente.

 

MAGYAR
Működési hibák / megoldások
Működési hibák Miután megszüntette a nyomást a készülékben, ellenőrizze:
A tartályban nincs nyomás. - A tartályra csavarozott alkatrészek (csövek, dugó) tömítéseit. Húzza

meg a csavarokat. Szükség esetén cserélje ki a tömítéseket.
- A csőrendszer forgó csatlakozójának tömítését (C). Kenje meg.

Szükség esetén cserélje ki a tömítést (C) (11. ábra).
- A szelep tömítését (E) (12. ábra). Kenje meg a tömítést vagy cserélje ki

a szelepet, ha a kenés nem javít az állapotán.
- A pumpa dugattyútömítés (A) állapotát (12. ábra). Kenje meg. Szükség

esetén cserélje ki.
A permetszer a pumpa felső részéig emelkedik. - A pumpa alján található szelepet (B) és annak állapotát (13. ábra). Ha

hiányzik vagy sérült: cserélje ki.
A permetszer folyik a szórófejből, holott a
megszakítót nem kapcsolta át.

- A dugattyú tömítésének (D) állapotát (10. ábra). Tisztítsa meg.
Amennyiben megrongálódott, cserélje ki.

A tartály nyomás alatt áll, a szelep kiakadt, ennek
ellenére a permetszer nem folyik, hiába nyomjuk
kapcsolja be a fecskendő megszakítóját.

- Hogy a szórófej szűrője nem szennyeződött-e. Tisztítsa meg.
- Hogy a csövek megfelelően vannak-e illesztve.

A szelep rosszul, vagy egyáltalán nem működik. - A szelep tömítését (E) (12. ábra). Kenje meg vagy cserélje ki a
szelepet, ha a kenés nem javít az állapotán.

 

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Ανωµαλίες λειτουργίας / ∆ιόρθωση βλαβών
Ανωµαλίες λειτουργίας Αφού αποσυµπιέσετε τη συσκευή, ελέγξτε:
Μη κανονική θέση υπό πίεση του ζερερβουάρ. - Τη στεγανότητα των διαφόρων στοιχείων τα οποία βιδώνουν στο

ρεζερβουάρ (σωλήνας, τάπα). Ξανασφίξτε. Αλλάξτε τα λάστιχα αν
χρειαστεί.

- Το λάστιχο (C) του περιστρεφόµενου ρακόρ του σωλήνα. Λαδώστε.
Αλλάξτε το λάστιχο (C) αν χρειαστεί (εικ. 11).

- Το λάστιχο (E) της βαλβίδας (εικ. 12). Λαδώστε το λάστιχο ή αλλάξτε τη
βαλβίδα αν το λάδωµα δεν αρκεί.

- Την κατάσταση του λάστιχου του εµβόλου (A) της αντλίας (εικ. 12).
Λαδώστε. Αλλάξτε αν χρειαστεί.

Το υγρό ανεβαίνει στο πάνω µέρος του σώµατος
της αντλίας.

- Αν υπάρχει και αν είναι σε καλή κατάσταση το κλαπέτο (B) στο κάτω
µέρος του σώµατος της αντλίας (εικ. 13). Αν δεν υπάρχει ή αν είναι
χαλασµένο: αλλάξτε το.

Το υγρό τρέχει από το µπεκ χωρίς να πατάτε το
διακόπτη.

- Την κατάσταση των λάστιχων του εµβόλου (D) της λαβής (εικ. 10).
Καθαρίστε.  Αλλάξτε αν χρειαστεί.

Το ρεζερβουάρ βρίσκεται υπό πίεση, η βαλβίδα
ασφαλείας έχει λειτουργήσει αλλά το υγρό δεν τρέχει
όταν πατάτε το διακόπτη της λόγχης εκχυτήρα.

- Αν είναι βουλωµένο το κύκλωµα στο ύψος του φίλτρου λαβής και του
µπεκ  Καθαρίστε.

- Αν το βυθιζόµενο τµήµα σωλήνα είναι πιασµένο στη διακλάδωση σωλήνα.

Η βαλβίδα δεν λειτουργεί κανονικά ή καθόλου. - Την κατάσταση του λάστιχου βαλβίδας (E) (εικ. 12). Λιπάνετε το λάστιχο
ή αλλάξτε τη βαλβίδα αν δεν αρκεί το γρασάρισµα.

 

FRANCAIS
Anomalies de fonctionnement / solutions
Anomalies de fonctionnement Après avoir dépressurisé l’appareil, vérifier :
Pas de mise en pression du réservoir. - L’étanchéité des différents éléments qui se vissent sur le réservoir

(tuyauterie, bouchon). Resserrer. Changer les joints si besoin.
- Le joint (C) du raccord tournant de la tuyauterie. Graisser. Changer le joint

(C) si besoin (fig. 11).
- Le joint (E) de la soupape (fig. 12). Graisser le joint ou remplacer la

soupape si la graissage ne suffit pas.
- L'état du joint de piston (A) de la pompe (fig. 12). Graisser. Changer si besoin.

Le liquide remonte à la partie supérieure du corps
de pompe.

- La présence et l’état du clapet (B) en bas du corps de pompe (fig. 13). Si
absent ou détérioré : remplacer.

Le liquide s’écoule par la buse sans appuyer sur
l’interrupteur.

- L’état des joints du piston (D) de la poignée (fig. 10). Nettoyer. Remplacer
si détériorés.

Le réservoir est sous pression, la soupape s’est
déclenchée, mais le liquide ne coule pas
lorsqu’on appuie sur l’interrupteur de lance.

- Que le circuit n’est pas bouché au niveau du filtre de poignée et de la
buse.  Nettoyer.

- Que le tube plongeur est accroché à la tubulure.
La soupape ne fonctionne pas ou mal. - L’état du joint de soupape (E) (fig. 12). Graisser le joint ou remplacer la

soupape si le graissage ne suffit pas.

 

ESPAÑOL
Desperfectos de funcionamiento /soluciones
Desperfectos de funcionamiento Después de despresurizar el aparato, compruebe :
El depósito no se pone en presión. - La estanqueidad de los elementos que se atornillan en el depósito

(tubería, tapón). Apriételos. Si procede, cambie las juntas.
- La junta (C) del racor giratorio de la tubería. Engrasar. Cambiar la junta

(C) si es necesario (fig. 11).
- La junta (E) de la válvula (fig. 12). Engrasar la junta o cambiar la válvula

si el engrase no es suficiente.
- El estado de la junta del pistón (A) de la bomba (fig. 12). Engrasar.

Cambiarla si es necesario.
El líquido sube a la parte superior del cuerpo de
bomba.

- Que la válvula  (B) esté en su sitio y en buen estado abajo del cuerpo de
bomba (fig. 13). Si falta o está estropeado, cámbielo.

El líquido se derrama por el tubo, sin que pulse el
interruptor.

- El estado de las juntas del pistón (D) de la manga (fig. 10). Límpielas y
cámbielas si están estropeadas.

El depósito está en presión, la válvula se ha
activado pero el líquido no sale al pulsar el
interruptor de manga.

- Que el circuito no esté obturado a altura del filtro de manga y del tubo.
Límpielo.

- Que el tubo sumergido esté sujeto a la tubería.
La válvula no funciona o funciona mal. - El estado de la junta de válvula (E) (fig. 12). Engrasar la junta o cambiarla

si engrasar no resulta suficiente.

 

РУССКИЙ
Неполадки при работе / способы устранения
Неполадки при работе Устранив остаточное давление, проверьте :
В резервуаре не образуется давление. - Герметичность различных элементов, навинчивающихся на

резервуар (шланги, пробка). Подтяните соединения. При
необходимости замените прокладки.

- Прокладка (C) поворотной соединительной муфты трубопровода.
Смажьте. При необходимости замените прокладку (C) (рис. 11).

- Прокладка (E) клапана (рис. 12). Смажьте прокладку или замените
клапан, если смазки не достаточно для устранения проблем.

- Состояние прокладки поршня (A) насоса (рис. 12). Смажьте. При
необходимости замените.

Жидкость поднимается в верхнюю часть
корпуса насоса.

- Наличие и состояние клапана (B) внизу корпуса насоса (рис. 13).
Если клапан отсутствует или поврежден, замените его.

Жидкость вытекает через сопло при ненажатом
выключателе.

- Состояние прокладок поршня (D) рукоятки. Очистите (рис. 10).  В
случае повреждения замените.

Резервуар находится под давлением, защитный
клапан закрыт, но при нажатии на выключатель
жидкость не вытекает.

- Нет ли засора в зоне фильтра рукоятки и сопла. Очистите.
- Не отсоединился ли погружной шланг от патрубка.

Клапан не работает или работает плохо. - Состояние клапана (Е) (рис. 12). Смажьте прокладку или замените
клапан, если смазка не помогает.

13
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NEDERLANDS

Onderhoud
Positie van de datering (jaar van vervaardiging
van het product) (fig. 9).
Reinigen van het filter van de handgreep,
invetten of vervangen van de afdichting ting van
de draaiende aansluiting (C) van de buis (fig.
11), de zuigerafdichting (A) van de pomp
(fig. 12). 
Invetten van de klepafdichting (E) (fig. 12).
Vervangen van de klep van de pomp (B) (fig. 13).



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


